research design was adopted for the study. The population of this study involved all the 1590 

police personnel with two years working experience within the Tamale Metropolis in the 

Northern Region of Ghana. Simple random sampling technique was used to select three 

hundred and eighty-four (384) respondents for the study. The main instrument for data 

collection was questionnaire. Data were analyzed using Statistical Package for Social Sciences 

(SPSS) version 21.0. Chi-square and Fisher’s exact tests were used to test associations. Logistic

[...]

A cross-sectional research design was adopted for the study. The population of 

this study involved all the 1590 police personnel with two years working experience 

within the Tamale Metropolis in the Northern Region of Ghana. Simple random 

sampling technique was used to select three hundred and eighty-four (384) 

respondents for the study. This sampling technique was chosen to give each police 

officer equal opportunity of taking part in the study. The main instrument for data 

collection was questionnaire. Data were entered and analyzed statistically using